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AMENDMENTS 58-58

Draft report (PE 382.242v01-00)
José Manuel García-Margallo y Marfil
Proposal for a regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council amending Council 
Regulation (EC) No 2223/96 with respect to the transmission of national accounts data

Proposal for a regulation (COM(2005)0653 – C6-0438/2005 – 2005/0253(COD))

Draft legislative resolution

Amendment by Poul Nyrup Rasmussen

Amendment 58
Paragraph 2 a (new)

2a. Calls on the Council and Commission to commit themselves while implementing this 
amended regulation to initiate without delay the further improvement of the set of 
comparable and comprehensive national accounts data in the fields of health, education 
and social policies as important statistical basis for structural and macro-economic 
policy assessments in the framework of the Lisbon strategy;

Or. en

Proposal for a regulation

Text proposed by the Commission Amendments by Parliament

Amendment by Margarita Starkevičiūtė

Amendment 59
RECITAL 4
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(4) The transmission programme of national 
accounts data needs to be updated to take 
into account changing user needs and new 
policy priorities in the European Union.

(4) The transmission programme of national 
accounts data needs to be updated to take 
into account changing user needs and new 
policy priorities and development of new 
economic activities in the European Union.

Or. en

Justification

This amendment reflects the need to put in line amended Council Regulation (EEC) No 
2223/96 with respect to the transmission of national accounts data with recently amended 
Council Regulation (EEC) No 3037/90 on the statistical classification of economic activities 
NACE Revision 2.

Amendment by José Manuel García-Margallo y Marfil

Amendment 60
RECITAL 6 A (new)

(6a) Whereas a sound statistical base on 
the composition of public budgets is crucial 
for economic reform in line with the Lisbon 
agenda and in this context the transmission 
of health, education and social protection 
data would help; whereas the provision of 
such information should become 
mandatory after a phase of provision under 
a voluntary basis as per table 11 for the 
item "Total expenditures".

Or. en

Justification

Data relative to health, education and social protection public expenditures are highly 
relevant for the assessment of the Lisbon competitiveness agenda. Therefore, efforts should be 
made so that this information may be transmitted by Member States as soon as possible on a 
mandatory basis.
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Amendment by Andrea Losco

Amendment 61
ANNEX A

Annex B, table 16, note 2

2) Breakdown of exports: 2) Breakdown of exports:

-until 2003 breakdown by EU15/Monetary 
Union (voluntary)/ other EU15 members 
(voluntary)/ extra EU15;

-EU/EMU/non-members of the EMU/extra 
EU. Composition of EU and EMU as at the 
end of the period reported in the table.

-from 2004 breakdown by EU25/Monetary 
Union (voluntary)/ other EU25 members 
(voluntary)/extra EU25.

Or. it

Justification

The amendment seeks to facilitate implementation of the Regulation.

Amendment by Andrea Losco

Amendment 62
ANNEX A

Annex B, table 17, note 2

2) Breakdown of exports/imports: 2) Breakdown of exports/imports:

-until 2003 breakdown by EU15/Monetary 
Union (voluntary)/ other EU15 members 
(voluntary)/ extra EU15;

-EU/EMU/non-members of the EMU/extra 
EU. Composition of EU and EMU as at the 
end of the period reported in the table.

-from 2004 breakdown by EU25/Monetary 
Union (voluntary)/ other EU25 members 
(voluntary)/extra EU25.

Or. it

Justification

Same as am. 61.
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Amendment by Andrea Losco

Amendment 63
ANNEX A

Annex B, table 18, note 2

-until 2003 breakdown by EU15/Monetary 
Union (voluntary)/ other EU15 members 
(voluntary)/ extra EU15;
-from 2004 breakdown by EU25/Monetary 
Union (voluntary)/ other EU25 members 
(voluntary)/extra EU25.

-EU/EMU/non-members of the EMU/extra 
EU. Composition of EU and EMU as at the 
end of the period reported in the table

Or. it

Justification

Same as am. 61.

Amendment by Andrea Losco

Amendment 64
ANNEX A

Annex B, table 19, note 2

-until 2003 breakdown by EU15/Monetary 
Union (voluntary)/ other EU15 members 
(voluntary)/ extra EU15;
-from 2004 breakdown by EU25/Monetary 
Union (voluntary)/ other EU25 members 
(voluntary)/extra EU25. 

- EU/EMU/non-members of the EMU/extra 
EU. Composition of EU and EMU as at the 
end of the period reported in the table

Or. it

Justification

Same as am.61.

Amendment by José Manuel García-Margallo y Marfil

Amendment 65
ANNEX A

Annex B, derogations by country, point -1 (new)
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-1. BULGARIA

-1.1. Derogations for tables

Table 

No
Variable/item Derogation

Period 

covered by 

the 

derogation

First 

transmission 

in

All 

tables

concern

ed

All variables/items Backward data before 1995: not to 

be transmitted

Before 

1995

Not to be 

transmitted

1

All variables/items seasonally 

and working days-adjusted 

Years 1995-1997: not to be 

transmitted

Years 1998-2007: first transmission 

in 2008

1995-1997

1995-2007

Not to be 

transmitted

2008

2

All variables/items Years 1999-2001: first transmission 

in 2008

Years 1998: first transmission in 

2009

Years 1995-1997: first transmission 

in 2010

1999-2001

1998

1995-1997

2008

2009

2010

3
All variables/ item Years 1995-1997: not to be 

transmitted

1995-1997 Not to be 

transmitted

5

All variables/ item - Previous 

year’s prices and chain-linked 

volumes

Years 1995-1997: first transmission 

in 2010 

1995-1997 2010
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6

All variables/ item Years 1995-2000 not to be 

transmitted

Year 2005: transmission at T+21 

months

Years 2006-2009: transmission at 

T+13 months

First transmission at T+9 months in 

2011

1995-2000

2005

2006-2009

Not to be 

transmitted

2011

7

All variables/ item Years 1995-1999 not to be 

transmitted

Year 2005: transmission at T+21 

months

Years 2006-2009: transmission at 

T+13 months

First transmission at T+9 months in 

2011

1995-1999

2005

2006-2009

Not to be 

transmitted

2011

8

All variables/ item Years 2002-2005: first transmission 

in 2007

Years 1999-2001: first transmission 

in 2008

Years 1998: first transmission in 

2009

Years 1995-1997: first transmission 

in 2010

Year 2006,2007 : transmission at 

T+20 months

Year 2008,2009: transmission at 

T+12 months

First transmission at T+9 months in 

2011

2002-2005

1999-2001

1998

1995-1997

2007

2008

2009

2010

2011
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9

All variables/ item Year 1999: first transmission in 

2008

Year 1998: first transmission in 

2009

Years 1995-1997: first transmission 

in 2010

1999

1998

1995-1997

2008

2009

2010

10
All variables Year 1995: first transmission in 

2009

1995 2009

11

All variables Years 2003:first transmission in 

2007

Years 2000-2002: first transmission 

in 2008

Years 1998-1999: first transmission 

in 2010

Years 1995-1997: not to be 

transmitted

2003

2000-2002

1998-1999

1995-1997

2007

2008

2010

Not to be 

transmitted

12
All variables Year 1995: first transmission in 

2009

1995 2009

13

All variables Year 1995-1999: Not to be 

transmitted

Year 2000-2005: first transmission 

in 2008

Year 2005-2006: transmission at 

T+36 months

First transmission at T+24 months 

in 2009

1995-1999

2000-2005

2005-2006

Not to be 

transmitted

2008

2009

15,16

All variables: current prices Years 2000-2004: first transmission 

in 2008

Years 2005-2006: first transmission 

in 2009

2000-2004

2005-2006

2008

2009
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15,16

All variables: prices of the 

previous year

Year 2000: not to be transmitted

Years 2001-2007: first transmission 

in 2010

2000

2001-2007

Not to be 

transmitted

2010

17,18
All variables Year 2005: first transmission in 

2009

2005 2009

19
All variables Year 2005: first transmission in 

2009

2005 2009

20

All variables Years 2000- 2002: not to be 

transmitted

Years 2003-2009: first transmission 

in 2012

2000-2002

2003-2009

Not to be 

transmitted

2012

22

All variables Years 2005:first transmission in 

2008

Years 2000-2004: first transmission 

in 2010

Years 1998-1999: first transmission 

in 2011

Years 1995-1997: not to be 

transmitted

2005

2000-2004

1998-1999

1995-1997

2008

2010

2011

Not to be 

transmitted

26

All variables Years 1995- 2002: not to be 

transmitted

Years 2003-2009: first transmission 

in 2012

1995-2002

2003-2009

Not to be 

transmitted

2012

-1.2. Derogations for single variables/items in the tables

Table 

No
Variable/item Derogation

Period 

covered by the 

derogation

First 

transmission 

in

1

Gross Fixed Capital Formation: 

breakdown AN_F6

Years 2000-2009: first transmission 

in 2010

Years 1995-1999: first transmission 

in 2012

2000-2009

1995-1999

2010

2012
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1

Households final consumption 

expenditure (P.3): breakdown 

by durability - quarterly

Years 2001-2007: first transmission 

in 2008

Years 1995-2000: first transmission 

in 2010

2001-2007

1995-2000

2008

2010

1

Households final consumption 

expenditure (P.3): breakdown 

by durability - annual

Years 2001-2007: first transmission 

in 2008

Years 1995-2000: first transmission 

in 2010

2001-2007

1995-2000

2008

2010

1

Acquisitions less disposals of 

valuables (P.53)

Years 1995-2008: not to be 

transmitted

First transmission in 2010

1995-2008

2009

Not to be 

transmitted

2010

1

Exports (P.6) and imports (P.7): 

geographical breakdown for 

services

Years 2005-2006: first transmission 

in 2008

2005-2006 2008

1

Consumption of fixed capital 

(K.1) – previous year’s prices 

and chain-linked volumes

Years 1995-2008: first transmission 

in 2009

1995-2008 2009

1
Population and employment 

data

Years 1995-1999: first transmission 

in 2008

1995-1999 2008

1

Compensation of employees 

working in resident production 

units and compensation of 

resident employees (D.1)

Gross wages and salaries (D.11)

Years 1995-1999: first transmission 

in 2008

1995-1999 2008

1

Adjustments for the change in 

net equity of households in 

pension funds reserves (D.8) -

quarterly

Years 1995-2010: not to be 

transmitted

First transmission in 2012

1995-2010

2011

Not to be 

transmitted

2012

1
FISIM allocation to all 

accounts - quarterly

Years 1995-2001: first transmission 

in 2011

1995-2001 2011

1
FISIM allocation to all 

accounts - annual

Years 1995-2001: first transmission 

in 2011

1995-2001 2011
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2

Payments for other non-market 

output (P.131)

Years 2000-2008: first transmission 

in 2009

Years 1995-1999: first transmission 

in 2011

2000-2008

1995-1999

2009

2011

3

Net operating surplus and net 

mixed income: breakdown by 

industry

Years 1998-1999: first transmission 

in 2009

1998-1999 2009

3

Other taxes less other subsidies 

on production (D.29-D.39): 

breakdown by industry

Years 2000-2001: first transmission 

in 2008

Years 1998-1999: first transmission 

in 2009

2000-2001

1998-1999

2008

2009

3

Consumption of fixed capital 

(K.1): breakdown by industry –

previous year’s prices and 

chain-linked volumes

Years 1998-2008: first transmission 

in 2009

1998-2008 2009

3

Gross capital formation: 

breakdown by industry (P.5)

Gross fixed capital formation: 

breakdown by industry (P.51)

Years 2005-2009: first transmission 

in 2010

Years 2000-2004: first transmission 

in 2012

Years 1998-1999: first transmission 

in 2013

2005-2009

2000-2004

1998-1999

2010

2012

2013

3

Changes in inventories and 

acquisition less disposals of 

valuables (P.52+P.53): 

breakdown by industry 

Years 2005-2009: first transmission 

in 2010

Years 2000-2004: first transmission 

in 2012

Years 1998-1999: first transmission 

in 2013

2005-2009

2000-2004

1998-1999

2010

2012

2013

3

Employment by industry –

breakdown A17

Employment by industry –

breakdown A60

Years 1998-1999; first transmission 

in 2008

Years 2000-2006: first transmission 

in 2009

1998-1999

2000-2006

2008

2009
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3

Compensation of employees: 

breakdown by industry (D.1)

Wages and salaries: breakdown 

by industry (D.11)

Years 1998-1999: first transmission 

in 2009

1998-1999 2009

5

Narcotics (CP023)

Prostitution (CP122)

First transmission in 2016

Years 1995-2014 not to be 

transmitted

2015

1995-2014

2016

Not to be 

transmitted

6

Variables:

F.34 Financial derivatives: 

sectors S.11, S.123, S.124, 

S.125, S.13, S.15, S.2

F.34 Financial derivatives: 

sectors S.121 and S.122

F.52 Mutual funds shares

Years 2001-2007:-not to be 

transmitted

Years 2001-2003: not to be 

transmitted

Years 2001-2007: not to be 

transmitted

2001-2007

2001-2003

2001-2007

Not to be 

transmitted

Not to be 

transmitted

Not to be 

transmitted

7

Variables:

AF.34 Financial derivatives: 

sectors S.11, S.123, S.124, 

S.125, S.13, S.15, S.2

AF.34 Financial derivatives: 

sectors S.121 and S.122

AF.52 Mutual funds shares

Years 2000-2006: not to be 

transmitted

Years 2000-2002: not to be 

transmitted

Years 2000-2006: not to be 

transmitted

2000-2006

2000-2002

2000-2006

Not to be 

transmitted

Not to be 

transmitted

Not to be 

transmitted

8

Acquisitions less disposals of 

valuables (P.53)

Year 1995-2008: not to be 

transmitted

First transmission in 2010

1995-2008

2009

Not to be 

transmitted

2010

8
Investment grants Years 1995-1999: not to be 

transmitted

1995-1999 Not to be 

transmitted

9

Variables:

D.29F Taxes on pollution

D.214F  Taxes on lotteries, 

gambling and betting

Backward data 1995-1999 not to be 

transmitted

Backward data 1995-1998 not to be 

transmitted

1995-1999

1995-1998

Not to be 

transmitted

Not to be 

transmitted
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10

Gross fixed capital formation 

(P.51)

Years 2005-2006: first transmission 

in 2009

Years 2000-2004: first transmission 

in 2011

Years 1998-1999: first transmission 

in 2012

Years 1995-1997: not to be 

transmitted

2005-2006

2000-2004

1998-1999

1995-1997

2009

2011

2012

Not to be 

transmitted

Or. en

Amendment by José Manuel García-Margallo y Marfil

Amendment 66
ANNEX A

Annex B, derogations by country, point 7a (new)

7a. ROMANIA

7a.1. Derogations for tables

Table 

No
Variable/item Derogation

Period 

covered by the 

derogation

First 

transmission 

in

All 

tables 

concern

ed

All variables/items - quarterly Backwards data before 1995: not to 

be transmitted

Before 1995 Not to be 

transmitted

All 

tables 

concern

ed

All variables/items - annual Backwards data before 1990: not to 

be transmitted

Before 1990 Not to be 

transmitted

1
All variables/items – quarterly Years 1995-1997: first transmission 

in 2008

1995-1997 2008
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1
All variables/items – annual Years 1995-1997: first transmission 

in 2008

1995-1997 2008

2
All variables: sub-sectors 

S1311, S1313 and S1314

Years 1995-2000: first transmission 

in 2008

1995-2000 2008

6,7
All variables Years: 1995-1997 not to be 

transmitted

1995-1997 Not to be 

transmitted

6,7
All variables, sub-sectors of 

S.13

Years 1998-2005: not to be 

transmitted

1998-2005 Not to be 

transmitted

10
All variables Years 1995-1997: first transmission 

in 2008

1995-1997 2008

12
All variables Years 1995-1997: first transmission 

in 2008

1995-1997 2008

13
All variables Years 1995-1997: first transmission 

in 2008

1995-1997 2008

15 
All variables: previous year’s 

prices

Years 2000-2003: first transmission 

in 2008

2000-2003 2008

16
All variables: previous year’s 

prices

Years 2000-2003: first transmission 

in 2008

2000-2003 2008

20
All variables Years 2000-2004: not to be 

transmitted

2000-2004 Not to be 

transmitted

22
All variables  Years 1995-2008: first transmission 

in 2010

1995-2008 2010

7a.2. Derogations for single variables/items in the tables

Table 

No
Variable/item Derogation

Period 

covered by 

the 

derogation

First 

transmission 

in

1
Income, saving and net lending 

(items 13 to 26) - quarterly

Years 1995-2008: first transmission 

in 2010

1995-2008 2010

1

Population, employment, 

compensation of employees  -

quarterly

Years 2000-2007: first transmission 

in 2008

Years 1995-1999: not to be 

transmitted

2000-2007

1995-1999

2008

Not to be 

transmitted
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1

Population, employment, 

compensation of employees  –

annual

Years 2000-2007: first transmission 

in 2008

Years 1995-1999: first transmission 

in 2010

2000-2007

1995-1999

2008

2010

3

Employment Years 2000-2001: first transmission 

in 2008

Backwards data before 2000: not to 

be transmitted

2000-2001

Before 

2000

2008

Not to be 

transmitted

10

Employment in thousand of 

hours worked 

Years 2000-2001: first transmission 

in 2008

Backwards data before 2000: not to 

be transmitted

2000-2001

Before 

2000

2008

Not to be 

transmitted

12

Employment in thousand 

persons 

Years 2000-2001: first transmission 

in 2008

Backwards data before 2000: not to 

be transmitted

2000-2001

Before 

2000

2008

Not to be 

transmitted

Or. en


